Rule 2.118

Form 2.35B

The Insolvency Act 1986

Notice of move from

administration to dissolution

- - -— | Yachts & Yachting Online Limited (in_ .

Admimstration)

Name of Company

Campany number

| 03878407

In the

Court case number

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, 8024 of 2012
Companies Court, Birmingham District Registry

(full name of court)

(a) insert full I'We (a) Adnan Stewart Duncan
name(s) and Jackal Advisory Limited
address(es) of Level 19
administrator(s) Portland House
Bressenden Place
London
SW1E 5RS
{b) Insert name and
address of having been appointed administrator(s) of {b) Yachts & Yachting Onhne Limited, Level 19, Portland

registered office of
company

House, Bressenden Place, London SW1E 5RS

(c) Insent date of on (c) 17 January 2012 by (d) the Directors of the Company

appointment
{d) Insert name of

applicant/appainter  hereby give notice that the provisions of paragraph 84(1) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986

apply

| attach a copy of the final progress report

Signed

Dated

A0 U

Administrator
31 July 2012

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact
information in the box opposite but if

you do, 1t will help Companies House to

contact you if there 1s a query on the

form

The contact information that you give

wilf be visible to searchers of the
public record

MR

06/02/2014
COMPANIES HOUSE

#241

Linda Fitzpatnick

Jackal Advisory Limited
Level 19, Portland House
Bressenden Place
London

SW1E 5RS

Telephone 0208 282 6008
DX Number DX Exchange

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
Registrar of Companies at -
Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff

Software Supphed by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow, Scotland




Yachts & Yachting Online Limited
(in Administration)

First and Final Progress Report of the Administrator pursuant to Rules 2 47 and
2 118(2) of The Insolvency Rules 1986

JackalAdvisory




—— Contents

Section Page Appendices Page

1 Interpretation and Abbreviabions 3 A Admimstrator's account of receipts and payments 18

2 Statutory Information 4 Summary of admiustrator's proposals 19

3 Details of the appointment of Administrator § c Administrator’s time costs and disbursements b3}

orating SIP 9 Repart

4 Progress dunng the period 6 incorporettng SIP 4 Repa

5 Qutcome for creditors 9

6 Administrator's Proposals 10
Disclalmer Notice

7 Summary of steps taken dunng the administration " This final progress report has been prepared by Adnan Ouncan, the
Adrunistrator of Yachts & Yachtmg Ontina Luvdted (in Adrmrustraben), solsly

8 Admnistrator's remuneraton and disbursements 12 to comply with his statutory duty to report 1o creditors on the progress of the

9 Administrator's expenses 13 administrabon  The report is private and confidential and may not be rehed
upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted from In whole or i part, by crediors

10 Crediors' rights 14 for any other purposes other than those for which this report has been

vided 1o them, or by any other

11 Assets that remain to be reclised 15 P  any other person for any other purpose whatsoever

12 Other slevant information 1%

13 Conclusion 17

]ackalAdvisor_);




= Interpretation and Abbreviations

“Act’ insolvancy Act 1986 (as amended) ‘QFCH' Qualfying Floating Charge Holder

‘Rudes” Insohvency Rules 1986 and the Insolvency SIP13 (Eaw)’ Statement of Insolvency Practice 13 (England
{Amendment) Rutes 2010 and Wales)

“Administrator” Adnan Duncan MEA" Merger and Acquisition

*Jackal Adwisory” Jackal Adwisory Limrted “AR" Accounts Receivable

"Company” or "YYOL" Yachts & Yachting Online Limited (in ‘UK Uneted Kingdom
Adminisiraton) “Hp* Hire Purchase

‘Bank” or "HSBC" HSBC Bank plg WP Work m progress

“Court g’;ﬂf"ﬁ‘g’g{,‘u‘r’" Justica, Chancery Divsian, FRS T Financial Reporting Standard 17

"SPA" Sale and Purchase Agreement TTrustess” x“memm‘;‘:ﬁ:md

“Shaosmiths LLP* ﬂjﬁﬂosn:sntlx:‘tso Ir.)LP (Legal advisor to the *Scheme” Machinery Market Staff Pension Fund

*Group® Machinery Market Limited, MM Publshing TOvectors” Mr Jan Borck and Mr Mark Jardine
Limited, Yachtng Press Limited and Yachts & “Sellers Yachts & Yachting Online Limited {(in
Yachting Oniine Limited Administration)

‘Holding Company” Machinery Market Limited

b’y Milan

“RoT" Retention of Tile

*Purchaser” or "MM Media® MM Media Limited

}ackalAdvisory




= Statutory Information

Statutory Information
Name of Company

Date of incorporation

Company registered number ’

Company registered office

Yachts & Yachting Onfing Umtted (in Adminstration)

12 November 1999 }

03878407

Level 19, Portland House, Bressenden Place, London SW1E 5RS

Fommerly Wadham House, 6 Blythe Road, Bromley, Kent BR1 3RX

JackalAdvisory




—— Details of the appointment of the Administrator

Datails of the appolntment of the Administrator

Name of Administrator

Date of Adminstrator's appolntrent:
Date of Admimistrator's resignation

Coun

Court Case Number

Person(s) making
appolntment/ applicaton

Acts of the Administrator

EC Regutation

Extensions of the penod

Adnan Stewart Duncan, a Licensed Insolvency Practitioner of Jackal Advisory Limuted, Levet 19, Portfand
House, Bressendan Place, London, SW1E 5RS

17 January 2012
NA

The High Court of Justice, Chancery Divislon, Companles Court, Birmingham Distrt Registry
8024 of 2012

8024 of 2012
The directors of the Company

The Administrator acts as en officer of the Court and as agent of the Company without personal iability
Any act required or suthonsed under eny enactment to be done by the Administrator, may be done by
hum as ths person holding the office of administrator from time to time

The EC Regulabon on Insolvency Proceedings (Council Regulation (EC) No 1346/2000) applies to these
proceedings which are ‘mam proceedings’ within the meaning of Articls 3 of the Regulabon.

There have been no extensions to the admmistration penod

JackalAdvisory




—— Progress during the period

*  Thes report should be read in conjunction with the Adminlstrator's Proposal
dated 20 January 2012

= Attached at Appendix A Is my abstract of recsipts and paymenis for the
period from 17 January 2012 to 31 July 2012 | report on the following
significant matters

= 'Pre-pack’ sale of the business and assets of the Company

Immediately after my appomtment as Admirstrator on 17 January
2012, | completed a pre-packaged sale of the business and assets
of the Guoup to MM Media Lumited  This transaction was in tha
best nterests of the Company so that s assets were sod on a
going concem basts. This resulted in a signficantly greater
realisation than 1f it had been sold on a forced sale basis The
sale excluded the Holding Company's freehold premrses at 6 Blyth
Road, Bromley, Kent (Property) which was the pnncipal trading
address for Yachts & Yachting Online Limited

Detalls of the transaction were covered extensively in secton 3 of
the Admimstrator's Proposals and are summarnsad as follows

Yachts b
Machivery yachiing

Wwrknt Ovline MM Publishing Toisl

Goodwll BIM Wy mn 1,00000
Oice Eqeioment & Wachinesy 7303M s mn 100200
Sock w0 Nt N 1)
Custoenr Comirac] and work In progress - NI 100 1
et ectual Propacyand wabiite 18400 1665.00 1840 ®n
usinass romaton 16567 16887 16658 s
£3,800.30 £ 150032 110,000 b0

Book Debts

Al the data of the appeintment of the Administrator, the Company remamned in
occupation atf the Property The Purchaser was in the process of secuning
aftemative trading premsses and to enable an orderly transter of the business,
the Adminstrator granted a short tamn licence 1o MM Media to occupy the
Property for 21 days In this tms, the Purchaser was gble to conclude the
transfer under the pre-pack sale agreement. At the same time, the
Administrator was able to collate the business records of the Company and
amenge the orderly wind-down of ths Company's affalrs The Administrator
ganed vacant pessession of the Property by 31 January 2012

The records of the Company reflected outstanding book debts to 17 January
2012 of £17,452 The Admunistrator was able to venly us value by securing
copies of invorces for all outstanding debls

With the assistance of MM Media, the Administrator managed the debt
collection actvity and secured recovery of book debis totaling £16,641 The
balance of the ledger of £811 s considered uncollectable dus fo the
insolvency of the remaining debtors

j:ckalAdvisory




— Progress during the period

Uncharged assets

- Book Debts - £16841 22
Goadwill £333 33
Furniture & Equipment £33333
Intellectual Property £166 67
Business Information £166 67
Sundry Debis £34 36
Cash at Bank £084
Bank interest Gross £008

Receipts o .

These realisations are described earlier in this secton . -

Thesa realisations are meluded in the pra-pack sale of business and assets descnbed earber in thus section
These realisations are included in the pre-pack sale of business and asssts desciibed earlier in this section
These realsaions are included in the pre-pack sale of busmess and asssts descnbed earlier bn this section
These realisations are included in the pre-pack sale of business and assets descnbed eadier in this section

Sundry debtors not included on the Company ledger
At the data of the Admiristrabon, the Company held vanous amounts on accounts with HSBC  These amounts
have been duly recovered in the Adminstration

Thrs represents inferest generated on funds held by the Administratron  For the avordance of doubt, any interest
generated will be avaiable for distnbution to the body of unsecured crediors

Fc-kalAdvisory




= Progress during the period

Payments

Admmnistrator's Fees E1575735  These tems are descnbed in greater datailin secton 8 of this report

Administrator’s Expenses EB350  These tems are descabed In greater detail in section § of this report,

Legal Fees 155000 Foowng the appomtment of the Adminstrator we instructed Shoosmiths LLP to conbnue to assist with legal
matters i raspect of the Administration  The wuork camed out to date includes completing the ‘pra-pack’ sake
agreement.

tmecoverable VAT ES0 85 Thisis rasidual VAT not recovered in the Administration

JackalAdvisory




= Outcome for creditors

Secured Creditors

Preferential Creditors

Unsecured Credlitors

Exit from
Administration

» There are no secured creditor claims in this matter

+As reportad In the Administrator Proposals, as al the date of appointment of the Admunisirator, there were no staff employed
directly by the Company Al staff were employed by the Holding Company

«The Admunistrator considers that the employees’ contracts of employment were transfemed to MM Media Limited on completion
g‘fxt)tée SPA on 17 January 2012 under the operation of the Transfer of Undertaking (Protection of Employment) Reguiations

* Consequently, the Administrator considers that the Company has no hability to preferential debls in respect of the Company’s
former employees' potential clalms for unpaid wages or salanes, and any unpaid accrued holiday pay enttement

*Under the Administrator's Proposals, it was reported that an it was unlikely that there would be sufficlent assets in the Company
to warrant a distnbution to unsecured creditors  Due to the costs of Administration it is confirmed that there will be no distmbution
{o any class of creditor In this matter

+In hne with the Administrators Proposals, the Admunistrator filed a Notice of move from administration to dissolution (Form 2 35B)
with the Registrar of Companies on 31 July 2012 The appointment as Administrator ceases to have effect on the date that the
notice 1s registered and the Company will be dissolved 3 montns from the date that the nolice is registered

JackaIAdv1S(;.r;




= Administrator’s Proposal

. Attached at Appendw B is a summary of the Administrator's Propesals as approved by the indal meeting of creditors held on 7 February 2012

. The Admunistrator is of the opiion that there have not been any signdicant amendments o or dewiabons from the Administrators Proposals as onginally set out
and approved

JackaIAdvisor); o




—=Summary of steps taken during the administration ua

- Attending the Company's trading premises af Bromlay, Kent to ensure smooth complatian of the sale to MM Media Lid
+Recording and removing Company records (both physical and digital) from Company premises
»Complying with all statutory requirements Including informing Companies House of our appomtment, despatching the

M"“;“;gﬂ*’i‘;“ and Adminssirators Proposa to all relevant stakeholders, hokding the meeting of creddors and concluding the Adminssiration
+Recording transactions, including payments where applicable, and dentifying receipts.
+Genaral planning of the adminstrabon process ncluding management meetngs and reviewiny the estmated outcome of the
insolvency procedure

In ations «The Admenistrator has 8 duty to submit a report to the Department for Business, Innovation and Skills on the conduct of the
vesi directors and the affarrs of the Company This was dona

«Completion of a pre-packaged SPA for the business and essets of the group to MM Media Limited, on a going concern basis

Realisation of assets +Lialsing with agents, solicttor, valuers in raspect of the SPA
»Montionng, reviewing and reporting collecton of the outstanding debrtor ledger

Creditors + Reporting to credstors dunng the Administration
« Attending to general creditors enquines

Other Matiers « Calling the meeting of Credrors on 7 February 2012 to consider and approve the Administrators Proposals
« Submuting tax retums on behalf of the Company and taking advice where applicable

JackalAdvisory u




- AdMinistrator’s Remuneration and

Disbursements

The Administrators remunerabon i fixed by reference to the tme properly given by the Admunistrator and the vanous grades of his stalf cakulated at the
prevaiing hourly charge out rates of Jackal Advisory Limited for attending to matters ansing i the Administration. The Administrator ks authorised to draw
disbursements, including disbursements for serwces provded by his firn {defined as Category 2 disbursements in Slatement of insolvency Pracbee 9), in
accordance with the firn's policy, details of which accompanied the Statement of Proposais of the Adnunistrator for the Purposa of tha Administration pursuant
to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 2 33 of the Insolvency Rules 1986

The relevant resolubons were approved at the inital meeting of creditors held on 7 February 2012

Total remuneration drawn in accordance with the Approval amounts to £16,021 05 Total tme spent on this assignment amounts to 193 2 hours at an average
composiie rate of £200 23 per hour, resutting in total time costs to date of £38,683 50 Quistanding time costs will be wniten off by the Administrator as it is not
antcpated that there will be any further realisabions in this matter The Administrator will be ceasing to act on registration of the attached form 2 358

Detadls of the Category 2 disbursements that have been drawn sinca the necessary approval was obtaned tofal £63 50 A narrative summary of time costs and
expenses [ncutred Is included at Appendix C

JackalAdvisory

12




= Administrator’s Expenses

. A statement of the expenses incured and discharped by the Administrater dunng the penod of this progress report is included in the receipts and payments
account at Appendm A.

JackalAdvggor_;r

13




= Creditors’ Rights

. Right to request further information

- Pursuant to Rule 2 B4A of the Rules, within 21 days of the receipt of this report a secured creditor, or an unsecured credror with the concurmence of
5% in value of the unsecured creditors including that creditor (or an unsecured creddor with less than 5% n value of the unsecured creditors, but
with the permission of the courf) may request . writng that the Admintstrator provide further {nformation about fus remunerabon and expenses
{cther than pre-admimstration costs) which have been detailed in ihis repert,

. Right to make an application to court

Pursuant o Rule 2 109 of the Rules, any secured credior or an unsecured credidor, with the concurrence of 10% in value of the credttors Including
that creddor, {or any unsecured trediiors with less than 10% in value of the unsecured credttors, but with the permission of the court) may withun 8
weeks of recelpt of this progress report make an application to the court on the grounds that the remuneration charged or the expenses mcured by
the Adminsstrator as set out In this progress report are excessive or mappropnate n relationto the basis fixed for the Admmnistrator's remuneration

_]ackalAdvis;)ry “




= Assets that remain to be realised

The following assets are to be dealt with in the liquidation
Recovery of outstanding VAT 426 claims totalling £208 33 which wili be drawn in Adminstrators final fees

JackalAdvisory

15



= Other relevant Information

. Report on Blrectors' conduct

As detatled in the Admurustrator’s Propesals, the Adm:mustrator has a duty to submit a repoit to the Departrment for Business, Innovaton and Skills on the
condurtof the Directors  The Adminustrator has complied with s duty i this respect.

JackalAdvi.sor;

16




== Conclusion

. Tha purpose of the Adminstration has been achieved and | wil be filing the relevant nobce of dissolutien with the Regustrar of Compames  The Company wil
then eutomatically be drssoivad by the Regrstrar of Comparzes 3 months after the nobce is regrstered, as detaled in the Adminustrater's Proposals, which were
ratified by credors on 7 February 2012 The appointment as Admurustrator ceases to have effect on the date that the nolice s registered

Signed by Adnan Stewast Duncan as Admlmstrato} of Yachts & Yachting Onfine Limited (in Administration}

L

Date 31 July 2012

j;cmkalAdvisory

I 17




= Appendix-A

33333
33933
12,676.00
166 00
166 67
Nil

Nil

Nil
13,675 33

Nil
nat
Nil
Nt
13,675 33

(62 00)
(100 00)
(16,303 00)

{7,382 00}
!10,171 57!

Yachts & Yachtng Online Umited In Adminstration
Admind .I “

Statement of AfTalrs

Unsecured Assots

Goodwill

Furniture & Equipment

Book Debts

Intellectusl Property / Webslte
Businass information

Sundry Debtor

Cash at Bank

Bank Interest Gross

Cost of Reallstions
Office Holders Fees
Office Holders Expenses
Legal Fees
trrecoversbie VAT

Unsecured Creditors

Trade & Expense Creditors

Customs & Excise VAT

Inter-Co Debt  Machinery Market Ltd
tnter CoDebt vachtlngPressitd

Representad by
Balance at Bank
VAT Receivable

ipts and Pay

17/m/2m2te  17/07/2002 to

Forthe perlod from 17 January 2012 to 16 July 2012 and 17 July 2012 to 31 july 2012

16/07 fam2 wjorfanz Total
£ £ [
33333 NIl 33333 h
33333 Nil 33333
16,641 22 it 16,641 12
166 67 Nl 166 67
16667 it 166 67
34.36 NH 3436
084 il 084
0408 Nil a8
17,676 50 NI 17,676 50
(15,757 35) (35470) (16,012 0S)
(62.50) nal (63 50)
(1,550 00) NIl (1,550 60)
0.00 (50 95} (50 95)
30565 (305 65) 000
NI Nil Nit
N NIt Nil
NI Nil it
il il NIl
305 65 (305 £5) il
9732 N
208 33 Jalll
305 65 Nil
JackalAdvisory

18




== Appendix-B

STATEMENT OF PROPOSALS PURSUANT TO PARAGRAFH 49 OF SCHEDULE Bt OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986 (AS AMENDED)

20 January 2012
Yachts & Yachting Online Limited Court Case No 8024 of 2012

In Adminsstration {*the Company”)
The Administrator's proposals are as foliows

1

2

The Administrator continues to manage the affairs and any remauning assets of the Company and sette all Administration expenses,

The Adminstrater contirues with his enqunes nto the conduct of Directors of the Company and contnue to assist any regulatory authonbies with thelr
Investigation mio the affars of the Company,

Tha Adminustrator be authodsed o agree the claims of the preferental and unsecured credilors of the Company unless tha Admumstrator concludes, in his
reasonabie opirvon, that the Company will have no assets available for distnbution,

The Adminsstrator be authonsed to distnbute funds to preferential creditors 25 and when clams are agreed and funds permit and, in relation to distnbutons to
unsecured creditors, if the Court grves permission following an appropnate applicaton,

That, m the event the creditors of the Company so determine, at meetings of crediors, a Creditors Commigiee be appointed in respect of the Company
compnsing of not more than five and not less than three creditors of the Company,

That, in respect of the Company, the Crediors’ Commuttee, if one 15 appointed, be asked io agree that the basis of the Administrator’s remuneration be fixed by
raferenca to the ume properly given by the Administrator and hus staff n attending to matiers ansiyg (n the Administration, celculated at the prevating standard
hourly charge out rates used by Jackal Advisory st the time when the work is performed, plus VAT, and asked 1o agree the Administrator's expenses,

That, if a Creditors' Comauttee 15 not appointed al a meeting of creditors, the creditors be asked to agree that the basts of the Administrator's remuneration be
fixed by mlference lo the tme propery given by the Administrator and his staff n atiending to matters ansing in the Administration, calcidated at the prevailing
standand hourly charge out rates used by Jackal Adwisory at the time when the work 15 performed, plus VAT, and asked to agree the Administrator's expenses,

JackalAdvisory "




= Appendix-B

That, if a Crediors' Committee 5 nol appornted at & meeting of creditors, the creditors will fix the Adminstrator’s disbursements for mileage to be fixed by
reference to mikage properly incumed by the Administrator and his staff m attending to matters arising dunng the Administration, calculated at the prevaling
standard mileage rate used by Jackal Advisory at the time when mileage 15 incurred {presently up to 40p per mile), plus VAT where applicable

That, following the realisabion of assets and resolution of all matters in the Adminstraton, and as quickly and efficlently as is reasonably practcable, the
Admnistrator mplement the most cost effectve steps to formally conclude the Adminsstration. This may Include the distnbution of funds to unsecured creditors
(prowde Court pernussion is obtaned) and then the dissolubion of the Company or aiternatively, seeking to put the Company into Creditors Voluntary Liquidation
{*CVL") or Compuisory Liquidation, depending on which option will result in a better realisation for creditors,

That, f the Company were to be placed Into CVL, the Adnunistrator proposes to be appointed Liquidator and any Creditors’ Commitiee appointed will become
the Liqwdaton Committea pursuant to Rule 4 174 of the Rules and that the bass of the Liquidators' remuneraton be fixed by reference to the tme given in
attending to matiers ansing in the Ligudaton  As per Paragraph 83(7) of Schedule B1 of the Act and Rule 2 117A(2)(b} of the Rules, the creditors may
nominats a different person to be Liquidator(s) provided the nommation is made before the proposals are approved by creditors  For the purposes of Section
231 of the Act the quidator will be authorsed to carry out all functons, dubes and powers under the Act, and

In the absence of a Creditors’ Committee, the creditors of the Company agree that the Administrator be discharged from Dabbty per Paragraph 98 and 99 of
Schedule B1 of the Act immediately upon the Admunistrator filing his final report to creditors and vacating office

JackalAdvisory

-— 20




— Appendix-C

Summary of office holder’s time costs

CASE NAME Yachts & Yachtng Online
Limtted {in Administration)

CASE TYPE Administrabon

OFFICE HOLDER Adrian Stewart Duncan

DATE OF APPOINTMENT 17 January 2012

1 CASE OVERVIEW

11 This overview and tha tme costs analysss attached Is intended to provide
sufficient information to enable the body responsible for the approval of the
office holder's fees to consider the level of those fees in the context of the
case

12 Complexity of the case

~ The business and assets of the Company were soid to MM Media Limited
The remalning significant asset was the Company’s outstanding debtor
ledger which totatied £17,452 at the date of appointment.

13 Exceptional Responsibilities

- The Admunistrator had many obligations to comply with m handiing ard
binging o e swit conclusion sale agreements and managing the
collechion of the outstanding ledger

1 4 The office holder's effectiveness

~ 1 am of the opruon that the purpose of the administration was achieved
quickly and effactively However due to the costs of the Administration,
there are insufficient funds to aflow a distribution to any creditors in this
matter

15 Nature and value of property dealt with by the office holder

- As noted in this report, due to the nature of the obligations ansing under
the sale contract for the sale of the Company’s business end assets on a
going concemn basis and the monitonng end collechon of the outstanding
debtor ledger, a considersble amount of tme has been expended in
attendlng to these matters

16 Anticlpated return to creditors

- The directors’ statenent of affairs indicated that unsecured crediiors woukd
not receve a dmdend  As outhined n this report | do not anbicipate that
there will ba a distribution to any class of creditor in this matter

17 Time cost analysis

- An analysis of trme costs meurred between 17 January and 31 July 2012
prepared m accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 is
attached showing the number of hours spent by each grade of staff on the
different types of work involved in the case, and giving the average hourty
rate charged for each work type

» Due fo the complexity of the case, the majonty of the work has been
undertakan by an axperienced [nsoivency executive, with the assistance of
insolvency administrators

~ The time costs analysis prowdes details of work undertaken by the office
heider and his staf following his appointment only

J;_(—:_I-(E;l—Advisor_);




= Appendix- C

18 The views of the creditors
- Creditors were sent the Administrator’s Proposals on 20 January 2012 and
were invited to attend the meeting of credrtors heid on 7 Febmary 2012

19 Approval of fees
- The resolutons for the Administrator to draw fees and costs from estate
funds were passed at the mesting of creditors held on 7 February 2012

110 Approval of Expenses and Disbursements
The resolutions for the Administrator to draw fees and costs from estate
funds were passed at the meeting of creditors hekd on 7 February 2012

111 Category 2 Disbursaments

- In accordancs with the resolution obtamed in relation to expenses and
disbursements, the following Category 2 disbursements (and disbursement
which should be treated as Catagory 2) have been charged to the case
since the date of the Administrators appointment.

Statutory Advertising 6350
Total [ 850

1 12 Other Professionals employed and their costs

- Shoosmiths LLP, solicitors were engaged to asaist with the complebon of
sale agreements and preparaton and validaton of appointment
documents They were mstucted on account of therr experise and
proficiency Their professional fees have totalled £1,550 00

2EXPLANATION OF OFFICE HOLDER'S CHARGING AND
DISBURSEMENT RECOVERY POLICY .

21 Jackal Advisory's policy for charging fees and expenses incumed by the
office holder is attached at Appendx C

22 The rate charged by the various grades of staff who may work on a case
are attached at Appendix C

3.SUMMARY OF WORK CARRIED OUT SINCE OUR LAST REPORT
Please see sachon 7 of the report for a summary of acton taken under this
heading

J-z;ckalAdvisor;f




== SIP9 Report

YYOIM - Yaohs & Yeching Orire Linted - in Adinistrabon

To SP9 Summary to 3VgT2012
Clagmlf) of Work Furcth Purtrar Marmge- Cxher Smrdor Asmisiwris & Totsl Hours Tie Cost (£)  Awverege Hourty
Professlormis Mpport Braft Rt (£)
Acktiristretionard Rovrirg % B30 TO.00 wrn T 000,00 wEOR
Culteg Sperific: 700 o ang [Uin) e ol 700 xE0G
Cretiors 23 o0 T30 a0 Rihe) 3 ng 24 58
eaticetiorn oD QA0 70 aoo o A0S 200
Restimtioncf Apsess 100 am; 1] N 2080 544100 a2,
Tradg 000 Q0o Qoo Qoo a0 4144 [+T44]
Tota Hours 24.T0 7ed 122 20 24 40 0320 39,643 =0 200.23
Tote Fess Clelrved 15757 36
Totsl Dlatasresrerty afred -1

JackaIAdvisory—




= SIP9 Report- Charge out rates

JACKAL'S HOURLY CHARGE OUT RATES £
Partner —appolntment taker 39500
Director 350 00
Senlor Manager 30000
Manager 26500
Ass|stant Manager 22500
Senior Executive 18000 -
Executlve 16000
Jundor Executive 140 00
Cashier 13500
Trainee 10000
|support Staff/ Secretary 9000

JackalAdvisory




